For the sensitivity analysis, the Group takes into account all monetary financial instruments that
are not denominated in the functional currency of the respective separate entities. Thus, exchange
rate differences arising from the translation of financial statements into the Group’s reporting
currency (translation risk) are not considered.

According to IFRS, an exchange risk does not arise from financial instruments that are non-mone-
tary items or from financial instruments denominated in the functional currency. Therefore, in the
case of derivative financial instruments, only the currency derivatives are included in the sensitivity
analysis, since not all interest rate derivatives are exposed to currency risk. The hypothetical effect
on profit or loss and equity for each separate primary item included in the sensitivity analysis is
determined by comparing the carrying amount (calculated on the basis of the closing rate) with
the translation amount, which in turn is determined by applying a hypothetical exchange rate.

The following tables illustrate the currency risk with regard to the most important Group currencies.

SENSITIVITY OF EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES VERSUS A CHANGE IN EXCHANGE RATES:

EURk

Exchange rate development +10% Exchange rate development -10%

2017 2016 2017 2016

EUR/CAD -68 173 77 -211

EUR/CNY -1,933 -1,806 1,582 1,477

EUR/CZK 101 194 -124 -237

EUR/USD -950 2,932 1,017 -3,583

TOTAL -2,850 1,493 2,553 -2,554

SENSITIVITY OF NET GAINS/LOSSES FROM CASH FLOW HEDGES RECOGNIZED IN EQUITY
VERSUS A CHANGE IN EXCHANGE RATES:

EURk

Exchange rate development +10% Exchange rate development -10%

2017 2016 2017 2016

EUR/CAD 49 186 -60 -228

EUR/CNY 0 0 0 0

EUR/CZK -3,815 -3,329 4,663 4,069

EUR/USD 3,007 2,284 -3,675 -2,576

TOTAL -759 -859 928 1,265

984 	 TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS

12	� COMBINED GROUP MANAGE-

MENT REPORT & MANAGEMENT

REPORT OF PWO AG

52	 �CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

54	 CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

55	 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

56	 CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

58	 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

59	 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

60	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

RAW MATERIAL PRICE RISK
The raw materials necessary for our production processes include primarily steel and, to a much
lesser extent, aluminum. We purchase these metals on the world market from our long-time